



# **Cumulative Change Log – Data Validation Rules**

## **Texas Education Data Standards**

### **2024-2025 Post-Addendum**

**Updated:** September 26, 2024

**Version:** 2025.2.1

Notice: The information in this document is subject to change without notice and should be classified as a working document. Changes can be found listed by date in the change log.

Prepared by: Information Technology Customer Relationship Management and Data Standards Department

- \* Republished v2025.2.1 September 24, 2024: 15 validations revised to include new Adult High School Charter Texas Works (061806).
- \* Republished v2025.2.1 September 26, 2024: corrected dates in 40203-0041
- \* Republished v2025.2.1 October 31, 2024: Removed Charter School Waitlist collection from 40110-0001. Revised 30090-0007, 40100-0154, 40110-0098, and 41461-0004
- \* Republished v2025.2.1 November 15, 2024: Revised 20030-0025, 30090-0039, 40100-0112, 40100-0142, 40110-0010, 40110-0014, 40110-0202, and 44425-0081
- \* Republished v2025.2.1 November 26, 2024: Deactivated 30090-0040, 30305-0025; Revised 30090-0105, 40100-0109
- \* Republished v2025.2.1 December 20, 2024: Revised 20032-0025; Deactivated 30090-0115, 40100-0151, 40110-0184
- \* Republished v2025.2.1 January 15, 2025: Revised 20032-0094, 40110-0031, 40203-0038, 48011-0030. Reinstated 40100-0167

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.0.0	10010-0015	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	PF, PM, PS, PE
2025.2.0	10010-0024	Revision: Added TxVSN waiver LocalEducationAgencyId 221801 and TxVSN waiver campuses 057905340 and 221801079	F		PS
2025.2.1	10010-0024	Revision: Removed LocalEducationAgencyId 220920 and 246913; Removed SchoolId 220920108 and 246913100	F		PS
2025.1.0	10011-0005	Revision: Changed 'ActualExt' to 'PriorYearActualExt'	F		PM
2025.0.0	10020-0005	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	PF, PM, PS, PE
2025.0.0	10020-0012	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	PS, PE
2025.0.0	10020-0014	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	S	CRW	PF, PS
2025.2.0	10020-0020	Revision: Added TxVSN waiver campus 057905340	S		PS
2025.0.0	10020-0022	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	S	CRW	
2025.0.0	10020-0023	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	S	CRW	
2025.0.0	10020-0028	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	S	CRW	
2025.2.1	10020-0045	Deleted ECDS Private PK rule	F	ECDS-PK	
2025.2.1	10020-0046	Deleted ECDS Private PK rule	S	ECDS-PK	
2025.2.1	10020-0047	Deleted ECDS Private PK rule	S	ECDS-PK	
2025.2.1	10020-0048	Deleted rule	S		PF, PS, PE
2025.0.0	10020-0051	Revision: Replaced 'If ExpandedLearningOpportunity is "1"' with 'If ExpandedLearningOpportunity is TRUE'	F		PS, PE

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.0.0	10020-0052	Revision: Replaced 'If ExpandedLearningOpportunity is "0"' with 'If ExpandedLearningOpportunity is FALSE or not reported'	F		PS, PE
2025.2.0	10020-0065	Revision: Added TxVSN waiver campus 057905340	S		PS
2025.0.0	10020-0070	Deleted Class Roster Fall rule	F	CRF	
2025.2.0	10025-0001	New rule (reinstated formerly deleted rule): ResidentialFacilityId must match an entry registered with the TEA as an active residential facility.	F	RFT	
2025.0.0	10050-0003	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	
2025.2.0	10050-000G	Deleted rule	F		PE
2025.2.1	10200-0044	Revision: Added SchoolId 220822 and 061806	F		PS
2025.2.1	10200-0060	Revision: Since CalendarDate is only needed for some Ext. Year reporting purposes, changed rule logic and text to 'If a CalendarDate is reported, then CalendarEvent must be "01" (Instructional Day).'	F		PE
2025.2.1	10200-0061	Revision: Changed rule logic and text to 'If a ReportingPeriodExt is reported, then ReportingPeriod must be "7", "8", or "9".'	F		PE
2025.2.1	10200-0062	Revision: Changed rule logic and text to 'If a Calendar is reported, then CalendarType must be "16" or "17".'	F		PE
2025.0.0	10200-0069	New rule: A Calendar must not be reported with CalendarType of "16" for PEIMS Submission 3 (Summer).	F		PS
2025.2.1	10200-0069	Revision: Added CalendarType 17	F		PS
2025.2.0	20030-0001	*ACTION NEEDED* replace 20030-0001 with "multiple rules" and PEIMS Sub to PF, PM - Revision: All references to the Object data element have been updated to one of the following data element names specific to the entity in which they are located: ActualObject, BudgetObject, PayrollObject	F		PF

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.0	20030-0001	*ACTION NEEDED* replace 20030-0001 with "multiple rules" and PEIMS Sub to PF, PM - Revision: All references to the ProgramIntent data element have been updated to one of the following data element names specific to the entity in which they are located: ActualProgramIntent, BudgetProgramIntent, CISTaffProgramIntent, PayrollProgramIntent	F		PF
2025.2.0	20030-0001	*ACTION NEEDED* replace 20030-0001 with "multiple rules" and PEIMS Sub to PF, PM - Revision: All references to the Fund data element have been updated to one of the following data element names specific to the entity in which they are located: ActualFund, BudgetFund, PayrollFund, SSACFund	F		PF
2025.2.0	20030-0001	*ACTION NEEDED* replace 20030-0001 with "multiple rules" and PEIMS Sub to PF, PM - Revision: All references to the Function data element have been updated to one of the following data element names specific to the entity in which they are located: ActualFunction, BudgetFunction, PayrollFunction	F		PF
2025.0.0	20030-0008	Revision: Changed FiscalYear from 4 to 5	F		PF
2025.2.1	20030-0025	Revision: Changed Severity from Fatal to Special Warning	S		PF
2025.1.0	20030-0051	Revision: Changed Function to BudgetFunction; Added BudgetFunction 71	F		PF
2025.2.0	20030-0076	Revision: Changed from Level 2 and 3 to Level 3	S		PF
2025.2.0	20030-0077	Revision: Changed from Level 2 and 3 to Level 3	S		PF
2025.2.0	20030-0078	Revision: Changed from Level 2 and 3 to Level 3	S		PF
2025.2.0	20030-0079	Revision: Changed from Level 2 and 3 to Level 3	S		PF
2025.0.0	20032-0011	Revision: Added 'where ActualFund is "199"'; Reworded to updated data element names and clarify that data with amounts > 0 should be reported for these financial codes	F		PM
2025.0.0	20032-0024	Revision: Changed FiscalYear from 3 to 4	F		PM
2025.2.1	20032-0025	Revision: Changed Severity from Fatal to Special Warning	S		PM
2025.0.0	20032-0048	Revision: Added 'ActualFund is "199" and '; Removed Rule Applies to Charter; Reworded to updated data element names	F		PM
2025.0.0	20032-0075	Revision: Deleted FiscalYear 1. Added FiscalYear 5.	S		PM

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.1	20032-0094	Revision: Changed Severity from Fatal to Special Warning	S		PM
2025.0.0	20032-0108	Revision: Corrected paste error in rule text	S		PM
2025.0.0	20032-0154	New rule: There should be Actual Financial data where ActualFund is not "199", ActualProgramIntent is "11", and ActualObject is "61XX"-64XX", and the sum of all ActualAmounts for this data must be greater than 0.	S		PM
2025.2.1	20032-0154	Revision: Corrected "must" to "should"	S		PM
2025.0.0	20032-0155	New rule: For each reported ActualProgramIntent, the sum of all ActualAmounts where ActualFund is not "199" and ActualObject is "61XX"-64XX" should be greater than 0.	S		PM
2025.2.0	20032-0156	New rule: If ActualFund is "599", then ActualObject must not be "6512", "6514", "6522", or "6526".	F		PM
2025.2.1	20032-0157	New rule: ActualFund must not be "404".	F		PM
2025.0.0	20033-0004	Revision: Deleted FiscalYear 1. Added FiscalYear 5.	F		PM
2025.0.0	30040-0002	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	
2025.0.0	30040-0003	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	PF, PE
2025.0.0	30040-0004	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	PF, PE
2025.0.0	30040-0005	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	PF, PE
2025.1.0	30040-000E	Revision: Removed YearsExperienceInDistrict and TotalYearsProfExperience; Replaced 'provided' with 'reported'	F		PF, PE
2025.0.0	30040-0022	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	S	CRW	PF, PE
2025.0.0	30040-0038	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	PF, PE
2025.1.0	30040-0043	Revision: Added 'Except for Texas Tech University K-12 (152504)'	F		PF
2025.1.0	30040-0049	Revision: Changed Severity from Special Warning to Fatal; changed 'then PKTeacherRequirements should not be blank' to 'then PKTeacherRequirement must be reported'	F	ECDS-PK	

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.1	30040-0050	Revision: Removed Applies to Campus	S	ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	
2025.0.0	30040-0052	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	
2025.1.0	30040-0057	Revision: Changed Severity from Special Warning to Fatal; changed 'should' to 'must'; changed 'is not blank' to 'is reported'	F	ECDS-PK	
2025.1.0	30040-0060	New rule: For Staff data being reported for PEIMS Submission 1 (Fall) or PEIMS Submission 4 (Extended Year), if at least one professional StaffClassification (any value other than "033" and "036") is reported, then the following must be reported: YearsExperienceInDistrict and TotalYearsProfExperience.	F		PF, PE
2025.2.0	30050-0002	Revision: Changed Severity from Warning to Special Warning	S		PF
2025.0.0	30060-0028	Revision: Changed FiscalYear from 4 to 5	S		PF
2025.0.0	30060-0029	Revision: Deleted FiscalYear 1. Added FiscalYear 5.	S		PF
2025.0.0	30060-0072	Revision: Added Organizations ', "750", "751", "998", or "999"'. Severity was changed to Special Warning for 2023-2024; return to Fatal for 2024-2025.	F		PF
2025.2.1	30060-0073	New rule: PayrollFund must not be "404".	F		PF
2025.2.1	30060-0074	New rule: For a particular StaffUniqueld, if the sum of all PayrollAmounts where PayrollActivity is "80" is greater than \$75,000, then NumberDaysEmployed should be greater than 100 and PercentDayEmployed should be greater than 19.	S		PF
2025.2.1	30090-0007	Revision: Added ', and the Course does not start with an "S"'	F		PF
2025.2.1	30090-0039	Revision: Added ' or CourseCode must be "01010000"'	F		PF
2025.2.1	30090-0040	Deactivated Rule	F		PF
2025.2.1	30090-0105	Revision: Changed Severity from Fatal to Special Warning	S		PF
2025.0.0	30090-0106	Revision: Corrected NumberStdudentsInClass to NumberStudentsInClass; reworted remaining rule text to remove references to 'blank'	F		PF
2025.2.1	30090-0115	Deactivated Rule	S		PF

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.0	30090-0120	Revision: Replaced 'GradeLevel must not be blank' with 'SPEDStudentAgeRange must be reported'	F		PF
2025.2.1	30090-0120	Revision: Replaced 'must be reported' with 'must be "01" or "02"'	F		PF
2025.1.0	30090-0129	New rule: For a particular StaffUniqueld, if the sum of MonthlyMinutes is less than or equal to 4800, then PercentDayEmployed should be less than 100.	S		
2025.0.0	30305-0003	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	PE
2025.0.0	30305-0006	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	
2025.0.0	30305-0008	Revision: Changed June 1, 2023 to June 1, 2024. Changed August 31, 2024 to August 31, 2025. Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	
2025.0.0	30305-0010	Revision: Changed June 1, 2023 to June 1, 2024. Changed August 31, 2024 to August 31, 2025. Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	
2025.0.0	30305-0011	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	
2025.0.0	30305-0012	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	
2025.2.1	30305-0025	Deactivated Rule	F	ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	
2025.0.0	30305-0026	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	S	CRW	
2025.0.0	40100-000B	Revision: Removed EconomicDisadvantagedSet (EconomicDisadvantage, BeginDate); Replaced 'provided' with 'reported'	F		PS
2025.0.0	40100-000C	Revision: Removed EconomicDisadvantagedSet (EconomicDisadvantage, BeginDate); Replaced 'provided' with 'reported'	F		PF
2025.0.0	40100-0012	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	Child Find, CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	PF, PS, PE
2025.0.0	40100-0013	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	Child Find, CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	PF, PS, PE
2025.0.0	40100-0014	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	Child Find, CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	PF, PS, PE

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.0.0	40100-0015	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	Child Find, CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	PF, PS, PE
2025.2.1	40100-0069	Revision: Removed 'plus RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent plus RATotalEligibleDaysPresent'	F		PS
2025.0.0	40100-0079	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	S	CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK, RFT, SPPI-14	PF, PS, PE
2025.0.0	40100-0080	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	S	CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK, RFT, SPPI-14	PF, PS, PE
2025.1.0	40100-0095	Revision: Added 'AsOfStatusLastFridayOctober is not "A", and '; Changed 'is not blank' to 'is reported'; Changed 'must not be blank' to 'must be reported'	F		PF, PS
2025.0.0	40100-0099	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	Child Find, CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK, RFT, SELA, SPPI-14	PF, PS, PE
2025.2.1	40100-0109	Revision: Changed Severity from Fatal to Special Warning	S		PF
2025.2.1	40100-0112	Revision: Removed 'On the PEIMS Fall snapshot date'	F		PF
2025.2.1	40100-0113	Revision: Added ' and New Heights (220822) and Texas Works (061806)'	F		PF
2025.2.1	40100-0114	Revision: Added ' and New Heights (220822) and Texas Works (061806)'	F		PF
2025.2.1	40100-0142	Revision: Removed 'On the PEIMS Fall snapshot date'	F		PF
2025.2.1	40100-0148	Deleted rule	F		PF, PS, PE
2025.2.1	40100-0151	Deactivated Rule	F		PF
2025.2.1	40100-0154	Revision: Added ' AsOfStatusLastFridayOctober is not "A", and '	F		PF
2025.1.0	40100-0156	Deleted rule	F		PF
2025.0.0	40100-0158	Revision: Replaced 'if AssociateDegreeIndicator is "1"' with 'if AssociateDegreeIndicator is "2", "3", "4", "5", or "6"'	F		PF



Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.1	40100-0167	New rule (reinstated formerly deleted rule): For a particular TX-UNIQUE-STUDENT-ID, there must be one and only one Enrollment (Student School Association).	F		PF, PS, PE
2025.2.1	40100-0169	Deleted rule	F		PF
2025.2.1	40100-0174	Deleted ECDS Private PK rule	F	ECDS-PK	
2025.1.0	40100-0175	Revision: Changed 'must be blank/not reported' to 'must not be reported'; Removed ' or "00"'	F		PF, PS, PE
2025.2.1	40100-0181	Revision: Removed 'three'; removed "'05" (T-STEM)'; corrected 'may reported' to 'may be reported'	F		PF
2025.2.1	40100-0182	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.1	40100-0185	Revision: Removed Applies to Campus	F	ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	
2025.0.0	40100-0186	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	
2025.0.0	40100-0187	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	
2025.0.0	40100-0190	Revision: Replaced 'if EconomicDisadvantage is not "00"' with 'if EconomicDisadvantage is reported and is not "00"'; Reworded remaining rule text to remove references to 'blank'	F		PF
2025.0.0	40100-0191	Revision: Replaced 'if EconomicDisadvantage is "00"' with 'if EconomicDisadvantage is not reported or is "00"'; Reworded remaining rule text to remove references to 'blank'	F		PF
2025.0.0	40100-0192	Revision: Replaced 'or EconomicDisadvantage is a value other than "00"' with 'or EconomicDisadvantage is reported and is not "00"'; Reworded remaining rule text to remove references to 'blank'	S		PF
2025.0.0	40100-0197	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	
2025.2.0	40100-0199	Revision: Replaced 'Industry-Based Certification Approved Vendor Crosswalk' with 'Industry-Based Certification List for Public School Accountability'. Refer to the Industry-Based Certifications page on TEA.Texas.Gov for the latest list.	F		PF, PS
2025.2.0	40100-0203	Revision: Replaced 'an EducationOrganization' with 'a School'	F	CSW	
2025.0.0	40100-0208	Revision: Changed June 1, 2023 to June 1, 2024. Changed August 31, 2023 to August 31, 2024.	F		PF

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.1	40100-0208	Revision: Added ' and New Heights (220822) and Texas Works (061806)'; Replaced 'is not blank' with 'is reported'	F		PF
2025.0.0	40100-0209	Revision: Changed September 1, 2023 to September 1, 2024. Changed May 31, 2024 to May 31, 2025.	F		PS
2025.1.0	40100-0210	Deleted rule	F		PF, PS, PE
2025.0.0	40100-0241	Revision: Replaced 'if EconomicDisadvantage is not "00"' with 'if EconomicDisadvantage is reported and is not "00"'; Reworded remaining rule text to remove references to 'blank'	F		PS
2025.2.1	40100-0241	Revision: Added ' or New Heights (220822) or Texas Works (061806)'	F		PS
2025.0.0	40100-0242	Revision: Replaced 'if EconomicDisadvantage is "00"' with 'if EconomicDisadvantage is not reported or is "00"'; Reworded remaining rule text to remove references to 'blank'	F		PS
2025.2.1	40100-0242	Revision: Added ' or New Heights (220822) or Texas Works (061806)'	F		PS
2025.2.1	40100-0243	Revision: Added ' or New Heights (220822) or Texas Works (061806)'; Replaced 'must be blank/not reported' with 'must not be reported'	F		PS
2025.2.0	40100-0244	Revision: Removed 'and is not blank'; Replaced 'for the prior school year' with 'with a "Y" in the FALL column, indicating it is valid to be earned from June 1 to August 31 and reported in the PEIMS Fall Submission.'	F		PF
2025.2.0	40100-0245	Revision: Removed 'and is not blank'; Replaced 'for the prior school year' with 'with a "Y" in the FALL column, indicating it is valid to be used for IBCs earned from June 1 to August 31 and reported in the PEIMS Fall Submission.'	F		PF
2025.2.0	40100-0246	Revision: Removed 'and is not blank'; Replaced 'for the current school year' with 'with a "Y" in the SUMR column, indicating it is valid to be earned from September 1 to May 31 and reported in the PEIMS Summer Submission.'	F		PS
2025.2.0	40100-0247	Revision: Removed 'and is not blank'; Replaced 'for the current school year' with 'with a "Y" in the SUMR column, indicating it is valid to be used for IBCs earned from September 1 to May 31 and reported in the PEIMS Summer Submission.'	F		PS

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.0.0	40100-0248	Revision: Changed June 1, 2023 to June 1, 2024. Changed August 31, 2023 to August 31, 2024.	F		PF
2025.2.1	40100-0248	Revision: Added ' or New Heights (220822) or Texas Works (061806)'; Replaced 'is not blank' with 'is reported'	F		PF
2025.0.0	40100-0249	Revision: Changed June 1, 2023 to June 1, 2024. Changed January 18, 2024 to January 16, 2025.	F		PF
2025.2.1	40100-0249	Revision: Added ' or New Heights (220822) or Texas Works (061806)'; Replaced 'is not blank' with 'is reported'	F		PF
2025.1.0	40100-0251	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.0.0	40100-0253	Deleted rule that was only needed for 2023-2024 PEIMS Summer Submission	F		PS
2025.0.0	40100-0254	New rule: If StudentAcceleratedEducationPlan is TRUE, then at least one AcceleratedInstructionSet must be reported.	F		PS
2025.0.0	40100-0255	New rule: If AcceleratedInstructionSet data is reported, then StudentAcceleratedEducationPlan must be TRUE.	F		PS
2025.2.1	40100-0255	Deleted rule that was added in v2025.0.0	F		PS
2025.0.0	40100-0256	New rule: If StudentAcceleratedInstructionParticipation is "01", then AssignedHoursAcceleratedInstruction and CompletedHoursAcceleratedInstruction must be reported.	F		PS
2025.0.0	40100-0257	New rule: If StudentAcceleratedInstructionParticipation is "02", "03", "04", "05", or "06", then AssignedHoursAcceleratedInstruction, CompletedHoursAcceleratedInstruction, and DifferenceReasonHoursAcceleratedInstruction must not be reported.	F		PS
2025.0.0	40100-0258	New rule: If AssignedHoursAcceleratedInstruction is not equal to CompletedHoursAcceleratedInstruction, then DifferenceReasonHoursAcceleratedInstruction must be reported.	F		PS
2025.0.0	40100-0259	New rule: If AssignedHoursAcceleratedInstruction is equal to CompletedHoursAcceleratedInstruction, then DifferenceReasonHoursAcceleratedInstruction must not be reported.	F		PS

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.0	40100-0260	New rule: On the submission date for PEIMS Submission 3 (Summer), if a StudentCharacteristic of R-PEP Participation ("22") is reported, then the LocalEducationAgencyId for the StudentEducationOrganizationAssociation must be in an LEA approved as participating in the Rural Pathway Excellence Partnership ("024901", "052901", "066901", "066903", "073903", "073905", "125905", "178901", "231901", "238904").	F		PS
2025.2.0	40100-0261	New rule: If a StudentCharacteristic of Dropout Recovery Program ("23") is reported, then this student should be reported with at least one CourseTranscript with DropoutRecoveryCourseCompletion of "01" or "02".	S		PS
2025.2.1	40100-0262	New rule: If AssignedHoursAcceleratedInstruction is greater than 30, then AcceleratedInstructionSubject must be "01" or "02".	F		PS
2025.2.1	40100-0263	New rule: If CompletedHoursAcceleratedInstruction is greater than 30, then AcceleratedInstructionSubject must be "01" or "02".	F		PS
2025.2.0	40110-0001	New rule (reinstated formerly deleted rule): For a student enrollment (StudentSchoolAssociation), there must be a corresponding Student with the same StudentUniqueld.	F	Child Find, CRW, CSW	PF, PS, PE
2025.2.1	40110-0001	Revision: Removed Charter School Waitlist from this rule	F	Child Find, CRW	PF, PS, PE
2025.2.1	40110-0003	Revision: Added ', if AsOfStatusLastFridayOctober is not "A", then '	F		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0007	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0010	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.1	40110-0010	Revision: Removed 'On the PEIMS Fall snapshot date'	F		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0012	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0013	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0014	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.1	40110-0014	Revision: Removed 'On the PEIMS Fall snapshot date'	F		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0016	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	F		PF

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.0	40110-0017	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.1	40110-0031	Revision: Changed Severity from Fatal to Special Warning	S		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0046	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	S		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0047	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	S		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0055	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	S		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0056	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	S		PF
2025.2.1	40110-0077	Revision: Removed 'or RSTotalEligPregRelSvcsDaysPresent greater than 0 or RATotalEligPregRelSvcsDaysPresent greater than 0'	F		PS
2025.0.0	40110-0081	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	PS, PE
2025.2.1	40110-0098	Revision: Added 'On the PEIMS Fall snapshot date, if AsOfStatusLastFridayOctober is not "A", then'; Added distinction between PEIMS Fall, Summer, and Extended Year processing.	F		PF, PS, PE
2025.2.0	40110-0111	Revision: Replaced ' then CampusIdOfResidence must not be blank and the first six characters of must not match the reporting LEA.' with ' then CampusIdOfResidence must be reported and the first six characters must not match the reporting LEA."	F		PF, PS, PE
2025.2.0	40110-0128	Revision: Added 'or this student must be reported with at least one NonEnrolledStudentUILActivity'	F		PS
2025.2.1	40110-0133	Deleted ECDS Private PK rule	F	ECDS-PK	
2025.0.0	40110-0165	Revision: Changed June 1, 2023 to June 1, 2024. Changed August 31, 2024 to August 31, 2025. Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	PS, PE
2025.2.0	40110-0165	Revision: Added 'For each StudentSectionAssociation, '	F	CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	PS, PE
2025.0.0	40110-0166	Revision: Changed June 1, 2023 to June 1, 2024. Changed August 31, 2024 to August 31, 2025. Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	PS, PE
2025.2.0	40110-0166	Revision: Added 'For each StudentSectionAssociation, '	F	CRW, ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	PS, PE

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.1	40110-0174	Deleted ECDS Private PK rule	F	ECDS-PK	
2025.2.1	40110-0184	Deactivated rule	F	ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	
2025.2.0	40110-0195	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0201	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0202	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.1	40110-0202	Revision: Removed 'On the PEIMS Fall snapshot date'	F		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0209	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	40110-0210	Revision: Replaced LanguageInstructionProgramService with LangInstruProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.0.0	40110-0214	Deleted Class Roster Fall rule	F	CRF	
2025.0.0	40110-0223	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	
2025.0.0	40110-0224	Revision: Removed Class Roster Fall submission from this rule	F	CRW	
2025.1.0	40110-0235	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.1.0	40115-0005	Revision: Changed 'is not blank' to 'is reported'; Changed 'greater than or equal to' to 'greater than'	F	RFT	
2025.0.0	40115-0006	Revision: Changed June 1, 2023 to June 1, 2024. Changed August 31, 2024 to August 31, 2025.	F	RFT	
2025.0.0	40115-0007	Revision: Changed June 1, 2023 to June 1, 2024. Changed August 31, 2024 to August 31, 2025.	F	RFT	
2025.2.0	40115-0013	New rule: ResidentialFacilityId must match an entry registered with TEA as an active residential facility.	F	RFT	
2025.0.0	40203-0003	Revision: Advanced year values one year.	F		PF
2025.1.0	40203-0012	Revision: Replaced FHSPDistingLevelGraduate with DistingLevelAchievementGraduate; Changed 'must be blank/not reported' to 'must not be reported'	F		PF
2025.1.0	40203-0025	Revision: Replaced FHSPDistingLevelGraduate with DistingLevelAchievementGraduate	S		PF
2025.0.0	40203-0027	Revision: Replaced 'if AssociateDegreeIndicator is "1"' with 'if AssociateDegreeIndicator is "2", "3", "4", "5", or "6"'	F		PF

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.0	40203-0029	Revision: Replaced 'Industry-Based Certification Approved Vendor Crosswalk' with 'Industry-Based Certification List for Public School Accountability'. Refer to the Industry-Based Certifications page on TEA.Texas.Gov for the latest list.	F		PF
2025.0.0	40203-0030	Revision: Replaced 'Except for the Excel Center (for Adults) (227827)' with 'Except for the Excel Center (for Adults) (227827) graduates'. Changed June 1, 2023 to June 1, 2024. Changed August 31, 2023 to August 31, 2024.	F		PF
2025.2.1	40203-0030	Revision: Added ' and New Heights (220822) and Texas Works (061806)'; Replaced 'is not blank' with 'is reported'	F		PF
2025.1.0	40203-0032	Revision: Replaced FHSPDistingLevelGraduate with DistingLevelAchievementGraduate	S		PF
2025.1.0	40203-0034	Revision: Replaced FHSPDistingLevelGraduate with DistingLevelAchievementGraduate; Changed 'is blank/not reported' to 'is not reported'	F		PF
2025.1.0	40203-0035	Revision: Replaced FHSPDistingLevelGraduate with DistingLevelAchievementGraduate	F		PF
2025.2.1	40203-0038	Revision: Removed 'StudentSchoolAssociation'	F		PF
2025.2.0	40203-0039	Revision: Removed 'and is not blank'; Replaced 'for the prior school year' with 'with a "Y" in the FALL column, indicating it is valid to be earned from June 1 to August 31 and reported in the PEIMS Fall Submission.'	F		PF
2025.2.0	40203-0040	Revision: Removed 'and is not blank'; Replaced 'for the prior school year' with 'with a "Y" in the FALL column, indicating it is valid to be used for IBCs earned from June 1 to August 31 and reported in the PEIMS Fall Submission.'	F		PF
2025.2.1	40203-0041	Revision: Added ' or New Heights (220822) or Texas Works (061806)'; Replaced 'is not blank' with 'is reported'; Changed June 1, 2023 to June 1, 2024. Changed January 18, 2024 to January 16, 2025.	F		PF
2025.0.0	40203-0042	Deleted rule that was only needed for 2023-2024 PEIMS Fall Submission	F		PF
2025.1.0	40203-0043	Revision: Replaced FHSPDistingLevelGraduate with DistingLevelAchievementGraduate; Changed 'is not blank' to 'is reported'	F		PF

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.1.0	40203-0047	New rule: If TexasFirstEarlyHSCompletionProgram is reported, then IndividualGraduationCommitteeGraduateIndicator must not be TRUE.	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0007	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	S		PF
2025.2.1	41163-0007	Revision: Changed Severity from Fatal to Special Warning; Changed "must" to "should"	S		PF
2025.2.1	41163-0008	Revision: Changed Severity from Fatal to Special Warning; Changed "must" to "should"	S		PF
2025.2.0	41163-000C	Revision: Removed DisabilitySetBeginDate, ProgramBeginDate, InstructionalSettingBeginDate	F		PS
2025.2.0	41163-0010	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F	RFT	PF
2025.2.0	41163-0011	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0012	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0013	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0014	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0016	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0017	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0026	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0027	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	W		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0028	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	W		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0029	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	S		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0031	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0032	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0033	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0034	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0035	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0037	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	S		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0038	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	S		PF



Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.0	41163-0039	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	S		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0040	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	S		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0041	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0043	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0046	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	S		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0047	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.2.0	41163-0049	Revision: Replaced SpecialEducationProgramService with SPEDProgramSvc	F		PF
2025.1.0	41163-0089	Revision: Removed EligibilityDelayReason 05	F	Child Find	
2025.1.0	41163-0090	Revision: Removed EligibilityDelayReason 05	F	Child Find	
2025.2.0	41163-0103	New rule: On the submission date for the Residential Facility Tracker (RFT) submission, a Disability must be reported with OrderOfDisability of 1 where DisabilitySetBeginDate is on or before DateEnteredRF, and DisabilitySetEndDate is not reported or is after DateEnteredRF.	F	RFT	
2025.0.0	41169-0003	Revision: Replaced 'EconomicDisadvantage must not be "00"' with 'EconomicDisadvantage must be reported and must not be "00"'	F		PS
2025.2.0	41169-0003	Revision: Replaced CTEProgramService with CTEProgramSvc	F		PS
2025.1.0	41461-0002	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.1.0	41461-0003	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.1	41461-0004	Revision: Added 'On the PEIMS Fall snapshot date, if AsOfStatusLastFridayOctober is not "A", then'; Added distinction between PEIMS Fall and PEIMS Summer processing.	F		PF, PS
2025.1.0	41461-0007	Revision: Removed PEIMS Summer Submission from this rule; Removed 'or on the submission date for PEIMS Submission 3 (Summer)'	F		PF
2025.1.0	41461-0013	Deleted rule	F		PF
2025.2.1	42400-0012	Revision: Removed ' plus RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent plus RATotalEligibleDaysPresent'	F		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0016	Revision: Removed 'RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent, RATotalEligibleDaysPresent,'	F		PS

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.1	42400-0023	Revision: Added ' and New Heights (220822) and Texas Works (061806)'; Removed 'RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent, and RATotalEligibleDaysPresent'	F		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0033	Revision: Removed 'RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent, RATotalEligibleDaysPresent,'	W		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0035	Revision: Removed 'plus RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent plus RATotalEligibleDaysPresent'	F		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0036	Revision: Removed 'plus RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent plus RATotalEligibleDaysPresent'	F		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0043	Revision: Removed 'plus RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent plus RATotalEligibleDaysPresent'	S		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0044	Revision: Removed 'plus RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent plus RATotalEligibleDaysPresent'	S		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0045	Revision: Removed 'plus RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent plus RATotalEligibleDaysPresent'	S		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0046	Revision: Removed 'plus RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent plus RATotalEligibleDaysPresent'	W		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0065	Revision: Removed ', RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent, and RATotalEligibleDaysPresent'; Removed 'all'	F		PS
2025.1.0	42400-0066	Revision: Removed 'for the dates between BeginDate and EndDate covered by the attendance ReportingPeriod,'	S		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0066	Revision: Removed ' or RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent'	S		PS
2025.2.0	42400-0069	Revision: Corrected BasisReportingPeriodAttendance to BasicReportingPeriodAttendance	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42400-0070	Revision: Added ' and New Heights (220822) and Texas Works (061806)'; Removed ', RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent, and RATotalEligibleDaysPresent'	F		PS
2025.0.0	42400-0071	Revision: Replaced 'or EconomicDisadvantage is a value other than "00"' with 'or EconomicDisadvantage is reported and is not "00"'; Reworded remaining rule text to remove references to 'blank'	F		PS
2025.1.0	42400-0071	Revision: Removed 'for the dates between BeginDate and EndDate covered by the attendance ReportingPeriod,'	F		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0071	Revision: Removed 'or RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent'	F		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0072	Revision: Removed 'or RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent'	F		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0086	Revision: Removed 'plus RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent plus RATotalEligibleDaysPresent'	F		PE

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.1	42400-0087	Revision: Added 'reported for PEIMS Submission 4 (Extended Year); Removed 'the sum of'; Removed 'plus RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent plus RATotalEligibleDaysPresent'	F		PE
2025.2.1	42400-0088	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42400-0090	Revision: Removed 'or RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent'	F		PS
2025.2.1	42400-0094	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42400-0095	Deleted rule	S		PS, PE
2025.1.0	42400-0096	New rule: The last characters of NumberOfHoursInRPEP must be ".0", ".00", ".75", ".5", ".50", or ".25".	F		PS
2025.1.0	42400-0097	New rule: If NumberOfHoursInRPEP is greater than 0, then a StudentCharacteristic of Rural Pathway Excellence Partnership Participation ("22") must be reported for this student.	F		PS
2025.1.0	42400-0098	New rule: If NumberOfHoursInRPEP is greater than 0, then GradeLevel should be "09"-"12".	S		PS
2025.2.1	42401-0004	Revision: Removed ', RSTotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent, and RATotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent'	W		PS, PE
2025.0.0	42401-0005	Revision: Changed Severity from Special Warning to Fatal; changed 'should' to 'must'. (The reclassification window for 23-24 Emergent Bilingual students has not been extended into the 24-25 school year).	F		PS, PE
2025.1.0	42401-0005	Revision: Removed 'for at least one of the dates between BeginDate and EndDate covered by the attendance ReportingPeriod,'	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42401-0010	Revision: Removed 'or RSTotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent or RATotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent'	F		PS
2025.2.1	42401-0011	Revision: Removed 'and RSTotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent and RATotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent'	F		PS
2025.2.1	42401-0020	Revision: Added ' if the matching BasicReportingPeriodAttendance has TotalDaysAbsent equal to 0.0, then '; Removed ', RSTotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent, or RATotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent'; Removed 'at least one of the following values'	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42401-0025	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.1	42401-0026	Deleted rule	S		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42401-0027	Revision: Removed 'RSTotalEligPregRelSvcsDaysPresent, RATotalEligPregRelSvcsDaysPresent, RSTotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent, and RATotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent'	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42401-0030	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42401-0031	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42401-0033	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42401-0034	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.1	42401-0036	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42401-0037	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42401-0039	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.1	42401-0040	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.1.0	42401-0041	Revision: Removed 'for at least one of the dates between BeginDate and EndDate covered by the attendance ReportingPeriod,'	S		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42401-0041	Deleted rule	S		PS, PE
2025.1.0	42401-0042	Revision: Removed 'for at least one of the dates between BeginDate and EndDate covered by the attendance ReportingPeriod,'	S		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42401-0042	Deleted rule	S		PS, PE
2025.2.0	42401-0045	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.0.0	42401-0047	New rule: If TotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent is greater than 0, or RSTotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent is greater than 0, or RATotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent is greater than 0, then for at least one of the dates between the BeginDate and EndDate covered by the attendance ReportingPeriod, the student's EmergentBilingualIndicator must be reported.	F		PE
2025.1.0	42401-0047	Revision: Removed 'for at least one of the dates between BeginDate and EndDate covered by the attendance ReportingPeriod,'	F		PE

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.1	42401-0047	Revision: Removed 'or RSTotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent is greater than 0, or RATotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent is greater than 0,'	F		PE
2025.2.1	42405-0019	Revision: Removed 'RSExcessHoursInInstructionalSetting, and RAExcessHoursInInstructionalSetting'	S		PS
2025.2.1	42405-0020	Revision: Removed 'RSExcessHoursInInstructionalSetting, and RAExcessHoursInInstructionalSetting'	S		PS
2025.1.0	42405-0021	Revision: Changed 'RegionalDaySchoolProgramForDeaf is blank' to 'RegionalDaySchoolProgramForDeaf is "0" or blank'	F		PS, PE
2025.1.0	42405-0022	Revision: Changed 'RegionalDaySchoolProgramForDeaf is not blank' to 'RegionalDaySchoolProgramForDeaf is not "0" or blank'	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42405-0036	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.1	42405-0037	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.1	42405-0038	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42405-0039	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42405-0040	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42405-0041	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42405-0042	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.1	42405-0043	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.1	42405-0044	Deleted rule	S		PS
2025.2.1	42405-0045	Deleted rule	S		PS
2025.2.1	42405-0048	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42405-0049	Deleted rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42405-0051	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.1	42405-0052	Deleted rule	F		PS

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.1	42405-0053	Revision: Added ' if the matching BasicReportingPeriodAttendance has TotalDaysAbsent equal to 0.0, then '; Removed ', RSEligibleDaysPresentInInstrSetting, or RAEligibleDaysPresentInInstrSetting'; Removed 'at least one of the following values'	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42405-0054	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.1	42405-0055	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.1	42410-0015	Revision: Added ' if the matching BasicReportingPeriodAttendance has TotalDaysAbsent equal to 0.0, then '; Removed 'RSEligibleDaysPresentV1, RSEligibleDaysPresentV2, RSEligibleDaysPresentV3, RAEligibleDaysPresentV1, RAEligibleDaysPresentV2, and RAEligibleDaysPresentV3'	F		PS
2025.2.1	42410-0021	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.1	42410-0022	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.0	42500-0037	Revision: Added TxVSN waiver campuses 057905340 and 221801079	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42500-0037	Revision: Removed SchoolId 220920108 and 246913100	F		PS, PE
2025.1.0	42500-0038	Revision: Removed 'for at least one of the dates between BeginDate and EndDate covered by the attendance ReportingPeriod,'	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42500-0045	Revision: Added PEIMS Extended Year Submission to this rule	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42500-0047	Revision: Added ' and New Heights (220822) and Texas Works (061806)'	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	42500-0050	Revision: Added ' and New Heights (220822) and Texas Works (061806)'	F		PS, PE
2025.0.0	42500-0051	New rule: If FlexTotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent is greater than 0, then for at least one of the dates between the BeginDate and EndDate covered by the flexible attendance ReportingPeriod, the student's EmergentBilingualIndicator must be reported.	F		PE
2025.1.0	42500-0051	Revision: Removed 'for at least one of the dates between BeginDate and EndDate covered by the flexible attendance ReportingPeriod,'	F		PE
2025.2.1	42700-0001	Revision: Renumbered from 42400-0091 to 42700-0001; Changed from Basic Attendance to Granular Basic Attendance subcategory; Removed AttendanceEventCategories 2 and 3; Added AttendanceEventCategory 12	F		PS

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.1	42700-0002	Revision: Renumbered from 42400-0092 to 42700-0002; Changed from Basic Attendance to Granular Basic Attendance subcategory; Removed AttendanceEventCategories 1, 2, 3, 9, and 10	F		PE
2025.2.1	42700-0003	Revision: Renumbered from 42400-0093 to 42700-0003; Changed from Basic Attendance to Granular Basic Attendance subcategory; Added AttendanceEventCategory 12	F		PS, PE
2025.2.1	43415-0019	Revision: Added ' and TxVSN waiver campuses "015835011", "031912203", "046802011", "101846008", "101911040", "129902005", "177901104", "186902698", "221801022", or "221801079"; Added CourseCode "01"; Removed CourseCode "SA", "SE", "SR", "SS"	F		PS
2025.2.0	43415-0026	Revision: Added TxVSN waiver campuses 057905340 and 221801079	F		PS
2025.2.1	43415-0026	Revision: Removed SchoolId 220920108 and 246913100	F		PS
2025.0.0	43415-0056	Revision: Corrected 'CollegeCreditHours is than 0' to 'CollegeCreditHours is greater than 0'	S		PS, PE
2025.2.0	43415-0079	New rule: If DropoutRecoveryCourseCompletion is "01" or "02", then a StudentCharacteristic of Dropout Recovery Program ("23") must be reported.	F		PS
2025.2.1	44425-0002	Revision: Removed 'or RSTotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent or RATotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent'	S		PS
2025.0.0	44425-0009	Revision: Changed 2024 to 2025	F		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0018	Revision: Removed Behavior 04	F		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0026	Revision: Removed Behavior 04	S		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0028	Revision: Added first three characters of LocalEducationAgencyId 091	S		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0029	Revision: Added first three characters of LocalEducationAgencyId 091	S		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0031	Revision: Added first three characters of LocalEducationAgencyId 091	S		PS
2025.0.0	44425-0034	Revision: Changed 2023 to 2024	S		PS
2025.0.0	44425-0035	Revision: Advanced year values one year.	W		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0047	Deleted rule	W		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0048	Deleted rule	W		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0049	Revision: Added first three characters of LocalEducationAgencyId 091	S		PS

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.1	44425-0052	Revision: Removed 'RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent, RATotalEligibleDaysPresent, '	S		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0057	Revision: Removed Behavior 04	F		PS
2025.2.1	44425-0060	Revision: Removed Behavior 37	F		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0072	Revision: Removed Behavior 04	S		PS
2025.2.1	44425-0072	Revision: Removed Behavior 37	S		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0073	Revision: Removed Behavior 04	S		PS
2025.2.1	44425-0073	Revision: Removed Behavior 37	S		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0078	Deleted rule	F		PS
2025.2.1	44425-0081	Revision: Removed Behavior 64	F		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0082	New rule: For a particular StudentUniqueid, IncidentIdentifier, and ResponsibilitySchool, the sum of ActualLengthOfDisciplinaryAssignment for all DisciplineActions where Discipline is "06" or "26" (and DisciplineActionLengthDifferenceReason is not "11" which is an exception) should not be greater than 3 days.	S		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0083	New rule: For a particular StudentUniqueid, IncidentIdentifier, and ResponsibilitySchool, the sum of OfficialLengthOfDisciplinaryAssignment for all DisciplineActions where Discipline is "06" or "26" (and DisciplineActionLengthDifferenceReason is not "11" which is an exception) should not be greater than 3 days.	S		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0084	New rule: For a particular StudentUniqueid, IncidentIdentifier, and ResponsibilitySchool, the sum of ActualLengthOfDisciplinaryAssignment for all DisciplineActions where Discipline is "05" or "25" should not be greater than 3 days.	S		PS
2025.2.0	44425-0085	New rule: For a particular StudentUniqueid, IncidentIdentifier, and ResponsibilitySchool, the sum of OfficialLengthOfDisciplinaryAssignment for all DisciplineActions where Discipline is "05" or "25" should not be greater than 3 days.	S		PS
2025.2.1	45435-0003	Revision: Removed 'or RSTotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent or RATotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent'	F		PS
2025.0.0	45435-0009	Revision: Changed July 1, 2023 to July 1, 2024. Changed June 30, 2024 to June 30, 2025.	S		PS



Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.0	46010-0005	Revision: Corrected AssessmentTitle to TitleOfAssessment	F	ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	
2025.1.0	48011-0018	Revision: Replaced FHSPDistingLevelGraduate with DistingLevelAchievementGraduate	S		PF
2025.1.0	48011-0020	Revision: Replaced FHSPDistingLevelGraduate with DistingLevelAchievementGraduate; Changed 'is blank/not reported' to 'is not reported'	F		PF
2025.1.0	48011-0028	Revision: Replaced FHSPDistingLevelGraduate with DistingLevelAchievementGraduate; Changed 'must be blank/not reported' to 'must not be reported'	F		PF
2025.2.1	48011-0030	Revision: Removed 'StudentSchoolAssociation'	F		PF, PS, PE
2025.1.0	48011-0031	Revision: Replaced FHSPDistingLevelGraduate with DistingLevelAchievementGraduate; Changed 'is not blank' to 'is not reported'	F		PF
2025.2.1	48011-0031	Revision: Corrected "is not reported" to "is reported"	F		PF
2025.1.0	49010-0010	Revision: Changed Category to Parent; changed 'must not be blank' to 'must be reported'	F	SPPI-14	
2025.1.0	49010-0011	Revision: Changed Category to Parent; changed 'is not blank' to 'is reported'	F	SPPI-14	
2025.2.0	50300-0002	Revision: Removed PEIMS Extended Year Submission from this rule	S	ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	PS
2025.2.0	50300-0003	Revision: Removed PEIMS Extended Year Submission from this rule	F		PS
2025.2.0	50300-0010	Revision: Added TxVSN waiver campuses 057905340 and 221801079; Removed 057905554, 129902005, 220920108, 246906006	F		PS
2025.2.1	50300-0010	Revision: Removed SchoolId 246913100	F		PS
2025.2.0	50300-0014	Revision: Added TxVSN waiver campuses 057905340 and 221801079	F		PS
2025.2.1	50300-0014	Revision: Removed SchoolId 220920108 and 246913100	F		PS
2025.2.0	50300-0015	New rule: If SchoolId is TxVSN waiver campus "057905554", "129902005", "220920108", or "246906006", then NonCampusBasedInstruction should be "04".	S		PS
2025.2.1	50300-0015	Revision: Removed SchoolId 220920108	S		PS
2025.2.0	60010-0001	Revision: Corrected AssessmentTitle to TitleOfAssessment	F	ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	

Version	Rule #	Description of Change	Severity	Core Collection	PEIMS Sub
2025.2.0	60010-0003	Revision: Corrected AssessmentTitle to TitleOfAssessment; Replaced 'AcademicSubject must be one of the valid values listed with a min-max score' with 'the AcademicSubject must be one of the subjects'	F	ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	
2025.2.0	60010-0008	Revision: Corrected AssessmentTitle to TitleOfAssessment; Replaced 'Assessment Identification Code in the ECDS Assessment Specifications' with 'Assessment Group/Descriptor Group Id Code in the TitleOfAssessment descriptor table'	F	ECDS-KG, ECDS-PK	